

No. 21-40622

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROLANDETTTE GLENN; IDELL BELL; KERRY CARTWRIGHT;
TAMMY FLETCHER; LAVEKA JENKINS; KIESHA JOHNSON;
RONALD JOHNSON; DAISY WILLIAMS; DANICA WILSON; JOHN
WYATT; CRYSTAL WYATT; CLIFFORD BELL, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF BEVERLY WHITSEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INCORPORATED; JASON ORSAK; ERICA
ANTHONY; MARIA CRUZ,
Defendants-Appellants.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Nos. 20-cv-184 & 21-cv-1184

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, and EQUAL JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

January 3, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

consolidated with

No. 21-11110

MARIA YOLANDA CHAVEZ, Individually and on behalf of MINOR LC
AND ESTATE OF JOSE ANGEL CHAVEZ; ANGEL CHAVEZ; RITA
ELAINE COWAN, Individually and on behalf of the ESTATE OF
THOMAS DAVID COWAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INCORPORATED, doing business as TYSON FOODS;
TYSON FRESH MEATS, INCORPORATED,
Defendants-Appellants.

**AMICI CURIAE'S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A private entity may remove a case under section 1442(a)(1) only when it is acting in the stead of the federal government.....	6
II. No government officer exercised control of Tyson as a result of Tyson’s role in a “critical infrastructure” sector.....	10
III. The Defense Production Act has no application to these cases. ...	20
A. The DPA’s prioritization scheme was not triggered as to Tyson.	21
1. The government did not informally trigger the DPA as to Tyson.	23
2. Neither Executive Order 13917 nor related guidance invoked DPA authority as to Tyson.....	26
B. The narrow DPA defense does not apply to tort claims like the plaintiffs’ here.	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	31
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Alabama Electric Cooperative</i> , 394 F.2d 672 (5th Cir. 1968).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Hackett</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	30
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , No. 21-1010, 2021 WL 6143549 (8th Cir. Dec. 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Coast Electrical Power Ass’n</i> , 926 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana through Department of Transportation and Development</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	7
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597 (1883).....	6
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976).....	22, 23, 24, 31
<i>Featherstone v. Kennedy Krieger Institute Inc.</i> , No. CV WMN-07-1120, 2007 WL 9780512 (D. Md. Nov. 6, 2007)	15

Graves v. 3M Co.,
17 F.4th 764 (8th Cir. 2021) 18

Hercules Inc. v. United States,
24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 31

*International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane
Education Fund*,
500 U.S. 72 (1991)..... 7

L-3 Communications Corp. v. Serco Inc.,
39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014) 15, 18

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 5

Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 3, 11

Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),
270 U.S. 9 (1926)..... 5, 7

Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan,
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Mesa v. California,
489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 7

*MobilizeGreen, Inc. v. Community Foundation for National Capital
Region*,
101 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2015) 15

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1880)..... 6

United States v. Texas Construction Co.,
224 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1955)..... 31

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... *passim*

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969)..... 5, 6

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 3

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 5195c(c) 12

42 U.S.C. § 5195c(d) 12

50 U.S.C. § 4511(a)..... 21

50 U.S.C. § 4511(b)..... 21

50 U.S.C. § 4557 30

Federal Rules and Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 789.1 22

Executive Orders and Other Presidential Actions

Executive Order 13603, National Defense Resources Preparedness
77 Fed. Reg. 16,651 (Mar. 22, 2012) 22

Executive Order 13909, Prioritizing and Allocating Health and Medical
Resources to Respond to the Spread of COVID-19,
85 Fed. Reg. 16,227 (Mar. 23, 2020) 25

Executive Order 13917, Delegating Authority Under the Defense
Production Act With Respect to Food Supply Chain Resources During
the National Emergency Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19,
85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Apr. 28, 2020)..... 26, 27, 29

Presidential Policy Directive/PPD-21, Critical Infrastructure Security
and Resilience (Feb. 12, 2013)..... 13

Homeland Security Presidential Directive 7: Critical Infrastructure
Identification, Prioritization, and Protection (Dec. 17, 2003) 13

Other Federal Agency Publications

Department of Agriculture, COVID-19: Food Supply Chain (Food
Supply Q&A) 28, 29

Department of Agriculture, Letter from Secretary Sonny Perdue, May 5,
2020 28

Department of Agriculture, Press Release, Secretary Perdue Issues
Letters on Meat Packing Expectations, May 6, 2020 27

Department of Homeland Security, Cybersecurity and Infrastructure
Security Agency (CISA), Guidelines for America: Memorandum on
Identification of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During
COVID-19 Response (Mar. 19, 2020) 16, 19

Food and Drug Administration, U.S. Department of Agriculture, and
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Food and Agriculture
Sector-Specific Plan (2015) 13

State Materials

Kansas Executive Order No. 20-16, Mar. 28, 2020 19

Mississippi Executive Order No. 1463, Mar. 14, 2020 20

Texas Executive Order GA-18, Apr. 27, 2020..... 19

Other Authorities

Doina Chiacu, <i>Trump Administration Unclear over Emergency Production Measure to Combat Coronavirus</i> , Reuters (Mar. 24, 2020)	25
Matt Noltemeyer, <i>Trump Meets with Food Company Leaders</i> , Food Business News (Mar. 16, 2020)	15
Charlie Savage, <i>How the Defense Production Act Could Yield More Masks, Ventilators and Tests</i> , New York Times (Mar. 20, 2020).....	25
Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task Force in Press Briefing, The White House (Mar. 18, 2020).....	24
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 8th Cir. No. 21-1010 (Apr. 13, 2021)	29
